PROPOSED AMENDMENT HB 1186 # 3

DIGEST

Marion County sheriff. Provides that all deputies, excluding reserve deputies, employed by the Marion County sheriff's office on July 1, 2025, shall be certified by the law enforcement training board as Tier I law enforcement officers. Provides that, after June 30, 2025, the Indiana law enforcement academy located in Plainfield, Indiana, shall admit individuals hired by the Marion County sheriff's office in the same manner and proportion as other law enforcement agencies provided that the individuals are hired as full-time employees of the Marion County sheriff's office.

1	Page 11, between lines 6 and 7, begin a new paragraph and insert:
2	"SECTION 2. IC 5-2-1-21 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE
3	AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY
4	1, 2025]: Sec. 21. (a) Notwithstanding any other law, all deputies,
5	excluding reserve deputies, employed by the Marion County
6	sheriff's office on July 1, 2025, shall be certified by the board as
7	Tier I law enforcement officers. The board shall transmit
8	certificates of the certifications and other related documentation
9	to the Marion County sheriff's office not later than September 1,
10	2025. The Marion County sheriff's office shall provide the board
11	with information necessary for the board to process the
12	certifications under this subsection.
13	(b) After June 30, 2025, the Indiana law enforcement academy
14	located in Plainfield, Indiana, shall admit individuals newly hired
15	by the Marion County sheriff's office in the same manner and
16	proportion as other law enforcement agencies provided that the
17	individuals are hired as full-time employees of the Marion County
18	sheriff's office.".
19	Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
	(Reference is to HB 1186 as introduced.)